LABOUR MOBILITY SUPPLEMENTARY SURVEY UNIT RECORD FILE
(FEBRUARY 1984)

RECORD FORMAT OF DATA ITEMS

DATA ITEMS# FIELD START
STATE 1
REGION 2
SEX 4
AGE 5
MARSTAT 7
FAMSTAT 8
BIRTHPL 10
PERARR 11
LABFSTAT 12
STATCJOB 13
FTPTCJOB 14
DURCJOB 15
INDCJOB 17
OocccJoB 19
EDUCATT 21
NOEMBSYR 23
NOCHLOYR 24
JOBMOB 25
RSCHLOC 26
RSCSLSJB 28
STWKRLJB 30
FTPTSTLJ 31
DURLJOB 32
INDLJOB 34
OCCLSJOB 36
WEIGHT## 38

#The data items are stored as right justified, zero filed, ASCII format.
##The weight data item is stored in the format "XXX.XXXX".



LABOUR MOBILITY SUPPLEMENTARY SURVEY UNIT RECORD FILE

(FEBRUARY 1984)

DATA ITEM DEFINITIONS

STATE

1 New South Wales

2 Victoria

3 Queensland

4 South Australia

5 Western Australia

6 Tasmania

7 Northern Territory

8 Australian Capital Territory
REGION

01 Sydney (NSW)

02 Balance of New South Wales (NSW)
03 Melbourne (Vic.)

04 Balance of Victoria (Vic.)

05 Brisbane (Qld)

06 Balance of Queensland (Qld)
07 Adelaide (SA)

08 Balance of South Australia (SA)
09 Perth (WA)

10 Balance of Western Australia (WA)
11 Tasmania

12 Northern Territory

13 Australian Capital Territory
SEX

1 Males

2 Females

AGE

01 15to 19 years

02 20 to 24 years

03 25 to 29 years

04 30 to 34 years

05 35 to 39 years

06 40 to 44 years

07 45 to 49 years

08 50 to 54 years

09 55 to 59 years

10 60 to 64 years

11 65 to 69 years

MARITAL STATUS

1

Married
Not married



FAMILY STATUS

01

02

03

04
years)
05
years)
06
over)
07

08

09

10

11

12

13

99

BIRTHPLACE

1

3

Married couple with children aged 0 to 14 years (1 child)

Married couple with children aged 0 to 14 years (2 children)

Married couple with children aged 0 to 14 years (3 or more children)
Married couple without children aged 0 to 14 years (head aged 15 to 24

Married couple without children aged 0 to 14 years (head aged 25 to 64
Married couple without children aged 0 to 14 years (head aged 65 years and

Single parent with children aged 0 to 14 years (1 child)

Single parent with children aged 0 to 14 years (2 children)

Single parent with children aged 0 to 14 years (3 or more children)
Single parent without children aged 0 to 14 years

Single person (aged 15 to 24 years)

Single person (aged 25 to 64 years)

Single person (aged 65 years and over)

Family status not determined

Born in Australia

Born in other main English speaking countries

(UK, Ireland, New Zealand, Canada, South Africa and USA)
Born in other countries

PERIOD OF ARRIVAL

A WN-_O

Not applicable
Arrived before 1961
Arrived 1961 to 1970
Arrived 1971 to 1980
Arrived 1981 to date

LABOUR FORCE STATUS

1

3

Employed
Unemployed
Not in the labour force

STATUS OF WORKER IN CURRENT JOB

A WN-_O0O

Not applicable

Wage and salary earner
Employer

Own account worker
Unpaid family helper

FULL-TIME/PART-TIME STATUS IN CURRENT JOB

ON-0

Not applicable
Full-time
Part-time
Unknown



DURATION OF CURRENT JOB

00
01
02
03
04
05
06
07
08
09
10
11

Not applicable

Under 3 months

3 and under 6 months
6 and under 9 months
9 and under 12 months
1 and under 2 years

2 and under 3 years

3 and under 4 years

4 and under 5 years

5 and under 10 years
10 and under 20 years
20 years and over

INDUSTRY OF CURRENT JOB (IAC 2 DIGIT)

00
01
02
03
11
12
13
16
21
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
31
32
33
34
36
37
41
42
47
48
51
52
53
54
55
56
61
62
63
71
72
81
82
83

Not applicable

Agriculture

Services to agriculture

Forestry, logging, fishing and hunting
Metallic Minerals

Coal

Oil and gas, construction materials and other non-metallic minerals
Services to mining

Food, beverages and tobacco

Textiles

Clothing and footwear

Wood, wood products and furniture
Paper, paper products, printing and publishing
Chemical, petroleum and coal products
Non-metallic mineral products

Basic metal products

Fabricated metal products

Transport equipment

Other machinery and equipment
Miscellaneous manufacturing
Electricity and gas

Water, sewerage and drainage
General construction

Special trade construction

Wholesale trade

Retail trade

Road transport

Rail transport

Water transport

Air transport

Other transport and storage
Communication

Finance and investment

Insurance and services to insurance
Property and business services

Public administration

Defence

Health

Education, museum and library services
Welfare and religious institutions



INDUSTRY OF CURRENT JOB (ASIC 2 DIGIT) - Continued

84
91
92
93
94

Other community services
Entertainment and recreational services
Restaurants, hotels and clubs

Personal services

Private households employing staff

OCCUPATION OF CURRENT JOB (CCLO 2 DIGIT)

00
0A
0B
0C
0D
OE
OF
0G
OH
0l
0J
0K
oL
1A
1B
2A
2B
2C
3A
3B
3C
4A
4B
4C
4D
4E
4F
5A
5B
5C
6A
6B
6C
6D
6E
6F
6G
6H
6l
6J
7A
7B
7C
7D
treating

7E

Not applicable

Architects, engineers and surveyors, professional
Chemists, physicists, geologists and other physical scientists
Biologists, veterinarians, agronomists and related scientists
Medical practitioners and dentists

Nurses

Professional medical workers

Teachers

Clergy and related members of religious orders

Law professionals

Artists, entertainers, writers and related workers

Draftsmen and technicians

Other professional, technical and related workers
Administrative and executive officials, government
Employers, self employed, directors and managers
Bookkeepers and cashiers

Stenographers and typists

Other clerical workers

Insurance, real estate salesmen, auctioneers and valuers
Commercial travellers and manufacturers agents
Proprietors and shopkeepers

Farmers and farm managers

Farm workers

Wool classes

Hunters and trappers

Fishermen and related workers

Timber getters and other forestry workers

Miners, mineral prospectors and quarrymen

Well drillers, oil, water and related workers

Mineral treaters

Deck and engineer officers, ship

Deck and engine room hands, ship and boatmen

Aircraft pilots, navigators and flight engineers

Drivers and firemen, rail transport

Drivers, road transport

Guards and conductors, railway

Inspectors, supervisors, traffic controllers and despatchers, transport
Telephone, telegraph and related telecommunication operators
Postmasters, postmen and messengers

Other workers in transport and communication

Spinners, weavers, knitters, dryers and related workers
Tailors, cutters, furriers and related workers

Leather cutters, lasters, sewers and related workers
Furnacemen, rollers, drawers, moulders and related metal making and

workers
Precision instruction makers, watchmakers, jewellers and related workers



7F
workers

Machine toolmakers, metal machinists, mechanics, plumbers and related

OCCUPATION OF CURRENT JOB (CCLO 2 DIGIT) - Continued

7G Electricians and related electrical and electronic workers

7H Metal workers, metal and electrical production process workers
71 Carpenters, woodworking machinists, cabinetmakers and related workers
7J Painters and decorators

7K Bricklayers, plasterers and construction workers

7L Compositors, printing machinists, engravers, bookbinders and related
workers

™ Potters, Kilnmen, glass and clay formers and related workers
7N Millers, bakers, butchers, brewers and related food and drink workers
70 Chemical, sugar and paper production process workers

7P Tobacco preparers and tobacco product makers

7Q Paper products, rubber, plastic and production process workers
7R Packers, wrappers and labellers

7S Stationary engine, excavating and lifting equipment operators
7T Storemen and freight handlers

7U Labourers

v Apprentices, factory workers, foremen and machinists

8A Fire brigade, police and other protective service workers

8B Housekeepers, cooks, maids and related workers

8C Caretakers and cleaners, building

8D Barbers, hairdressers and beauticians

8E Launderers, dry cleaners and pressers

8F Athletes, sportsmen and related workers

8G Photographers and camera operators

8H Undertakers and crematorium workers

8l Other service, sport and recreation workers

9A Other occupations

EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT

01 Degree

02 Trade qualification

03 Other post-school qualification

04 Completed highest level of secondary school

05 Did not complete highest level of secondary school

06 Never attended school

07 Still at school

NUMBER OF EMPLOYERS OR BUSINESSES DURING THE YEAR

A WN -

One

Two

Three

Four or more

NUMBER OF CHANGES IN LOCALITY DURING THE YEAR

A WN-_O

Nil

One

Two

Three

Four or more



JOB MOBILITY

Changed employer/business and locality
Changed employer/business only

Changed locality only

Did not change employer/business or locality

A WN -

REASON CHANGED LOCALITY

00 Not applicable

01 Employer changed location, moved to better premises
02 Relief employee

03 Promotion, transfer or secondment

04 Home operator who changed residence

05 Health or medical reasons

06 Wanted a change

07 Personal or family reasons

08 Other reasons

REASON FOR CEASING LAST JOB

00 Not applicable

01 Business changed location

02 Obtain a better job or start a new business
03 Promotion, transfer or secondment
04 Buiness went broke or closed

05 Laid off, no work available

06 Laid off, other reasons

07 Fixed duration of employment

08 Holiday or seasonal work

09 Unsatisfactory work conditions

10 Wanted a change

11 Continue study

12 Health or medical reasons

13 Retired

14 Personal or family reasons

15 Other reasons

STATUS OF WORKER IN LAST JOB

Not applicable

Wage and salary earner
Employer

Own account worker
Unpaid family helper

A WN-_O

FULL-TIME/PART-TIME STATUS IN LAST JOB

Not applicable
Full-time
Part-time

N -~ O



DURATION OF LAST JOB

00
01
02
03
04
05
06
07
08
09
10
11

Not applicable

Under 3 months

3 and under 6 months
6 and under 9 months
9 and under 12 months
1 and under 2 years

2 and under 3 years

3 and under 4 years

4 and under 5 years

5 and under 10 years
10 and under 20 years
20 years and over

INDUSTRY OF LAST JOB (ASIC 2 DIGIT)

00
01
02
03
11
12
13
16
21
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
31
32
33
34
36
37
41
42
47
48
51
52
54
55
57
58
59
61
62
63
71
72
81
82

Not applicable

Agriculture

Services to agriculture

Forestry, logging, fishing and hunting
Metallic Minerals

Coal

Oil and gas, construction materials and other non-metallic minerals
Services to mining

Food, beverages and tobacco

Textiles

Clothing and footwear

Wood, wood products and furniture
Paper, paper products, printing and publishing
Chemical, petroleum and coal products
Non-metallic mineral products

Basic metal products

Fabricated metal products

Transport equipment

Other machinery and equipment
Miscellaneous manufacturing

Electricity and gas

Water, sewerage and drainage

General construction

Special trade construction

Wholesale trade

Retail trade

Road transport

Rail transport

Air transport

Other transport (including water transport)
Services to transport

Storage

Communication

Finance and investment

Insurance and services to insurance
Property and business services

Public administration

Defence

Health

Education, museum and library services



INDUSTRY OF LAST JOB (ASIC 2 DIGIT) - Continued

83 Welfare and religious institutions

84 Other community services

91 Entertainment and recreational services
92 Restaurants, hotels and clubs

93 Personal services

94 Private households employing staff

OCCUPATION OF LAST JOB (CCLO 2 DIGIT)

00 Not applicable
0A Architects, engineers and surveyors, professional
0B Chemists, physicists, geologists and other physical scientists
0oC Biologists, veterinarians, agronomists and related scientists
0D Medical practitioners and dentists
OE Nurses
OF Professional medical workers
0G Teachers
OH Clergy and related members of religious orders
0] Law professionals
0J Artists, entertainers, writers and related workers
0K Draftsmen and technicians
oL Other professional, technical and related workers
1A Administrative and executive officials, government
1B Employers, self employed, directors and managers
2A Bookkeepers and cashiers
2B Stenographers and typists
2C Other clerical workers
3A Insurance, real estate salesmen, auctioneers and valuers
3B Commercial travellers and manufacturers agents
3C Proprietors and shopkeepers
4A Farmers and farm managers
4B Farm workers
4C Wool classes
4D Hunters and trappers
4E Fishermen and related workers
4F Timber getters and other forestry workers
5A Miners, mineral prospectors and quarrymen
5B Well drillers, oil, water and related workers
5C Mineral treaters
6A Deck and engineer officers, ship
6B Deck and engine room hands, ship and boatmen
6C Aircraft pilots, navigators and flight engineers
6D Drivers and firemen, rail transport
6E Drivers, road transport
6F Guards and conductors, railway
6G Inspectors, supervisors, traffic controllers and despatchers, transport
6H Telephone, telegraph and related telecommunication operators
6l Postmasters, postmen and messengers
6J Other workers in transport and communication
TA Spinners, weavers, knitters, dryers and related workers
7B Tailors, cutters, furriers and related workers
7C Leather cutters, lasters, sewers and related workers
7D Furnacemen, rollers, drawers, moulders and related metal making and
treating
workers

7E Precision instruction makers, watchmakers, jewellers and related workers



7F
workers

Machine toolmakers, metal machinists, mechanics, plumbers and related

OCCUPATION OF LAST JOB (CCLO 2 DIGIT) - Continued

7G
7H
71
7J
7K
7L
workers
™
7N
70
7P
7Q
7R
7S
T
7U
v
8A
8B
8C
8D
8E
8F
8G
8H
8l
9A

Electricians and related electrical and electronic workers

Metal workers, metal and electrical production process workers
Carpenters, woodworking machinists, cabinetmakers and related workers
Painters and decorators

Bricklayers, plasterers and construction workers

Compositors, printing machinists, engravers, bookbinders and related

Potters, Kilnmen, glass and clay formers and related workers
Millers, bakers, butchers, brewers and related food and drink workers
Chemical, sugar and paper production process workers
Tobacco preparers and tobacco product makers

Paper products, rubber, plastic and production process workers
Packers, wrappers and labellers

Stationary engine, excavating and lifting equipment operators
Storemen and freight handlers

Labourers

Apprentices, factory workers, foremen and machinists

Fire brigade, police and other protective service workers
Housekeepers, cooks, maids and related workers

Caretakers and cleaners, building

Barbers, hairdressers and beauticians

Launderers, dry cleaners and pressers

Athletes, sportsmen and related workers

Photographers and camera operators

Undertakers and crematorium workers

Other service, sport and recreation workers

Other occupations



