# LABOUR MOBILITY SUPPLEMENTARY SURVEY UNIT RECORD FILE (FEBRUARY 1984)

## **RECORD FORMAT OF DATA ITEMS**

DATA ITEMS#	FIELD START
STATE	1
REGION	2
SEX	4
AGE	5
MARSTAT	7
FAMSTAT	8
BIRTHPL	10
PERARR	11
LABFSTAT	12
STATCJOB	13
FTPTCJOB	14
DURCJOB	15
INDCJOB	17
OCCCJOB	19
EDUCATT	21
NOEMBSYR	23
NOCHLOYR	24
JOBMOB	25
RSCHLOC	26
RSCSLSJB	28
STWKRLJB	30
FTPTSTLJ	31
DURLJOB	32
INDLJOB	34
OCCLSJOB	36
WEIGHT##	38

<sup>#</sup>The data items are stored as right justified, zero filed, ASCII format.

<sup>##</sup>The weight data item is stored in the format "XXX.XXXX".

# LABOUR MOBILITY SUPPLEMENTARY SURVEY UNIT RECORD FILE (FEBRUARY 1984)

## **DATA ITEM DEFINITIONS**

## STATE

•=	
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8	New South Wales Victoria Queensland South Australia Western Australia Tasmania Northern Territory Australian Capital Territory
REGION	
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12	Sydney (NSW) Balance of New South Wales (NSW) Melbourne (Vic.) Balance of Victoria (Vic.) Brisbane (Qld) Balance of Queensland (Qld) Adelaide (SA) Balance of South Australia (SA) Perth (WA) Balance of Western Australia (WA) Tasmania Northern Territory Australian Capital Territory
SEX	
1 2	Males Females
AGE	
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10	15 to 19 years 20 to 24 years 25 to 29 years 30 to 34 years 35 to 39 years 40 to 44 years 45 to 49 years 50 to 54 years 55 to 59 years 60 to 64 years 65 to 69 years

## MARITAL STATUS

1	Married
2	Not married

#### **FAMILY STATUS**

01 02	Married couple with children aged 0 to 14 years (1 child) Married couple with children aged 0 to 14 years (2 children)
03	Married couple with children aged 0 to 14 years (3 or more children)
04	Married couple without children aged 0 to 14 years (head aged 15 to 24
years)	
05	Married couple without children aged 0 to 14 years (head aged 25 to 64
years)	
06	Married couple without children aged 0 to 14 years (head aged 65 years and
over)	
07	Single parent with children aged 0 to 14 years (1 child)
08	Single parent with children aged 0 to 14 years (2 children)
09	Single parent with children aged 0 to 14 years (3 or more children)
10	Single parent without children aged 0 to 14 years
11	Single person (aged 15 to 24 years)
12	Single person (aged 25 to 64 years)
13	Single person (aged 65 years and over)
99	Family status not determined

#### **BIRTHPLACE**

1	Born in	Australia
---	---------	-----------

2 Born in other main English speaking countries

(UK, Ireland, New Zealand, Canada, South Africa and USA)

3 Born in other countries

#### PERIOD OF ARRIVAL

0	Not applicable
1	Arrived before 1961
2	Arrived 1961 to 1970
3	Arrived 1971 to 1980
4	Arrived 1981 to date

## LABOUR FORCE STATUS

1 Employed2 Unemployed

3 Not in the labour force

# STATUS OF WORKER IN CURRENT JOB

0 Not applicable

1 Wage and salary earner

2 Employer

3 Own account worker4 Unpaid family helper

# FULL-TIME/PART-TIME STATUS IN CURRENT JOB

0 Not applicable 1 Full-time 2 Part-time 9 Unknown

## **DURATION OF CURRENT JOB**

00	Not applicable
01	Under 3 months
02	3 and under 6 months
03	6 and under 9 months
04	9 and under 12 months
05	1 and under 2 years
06	2 and under 3 years
07	3 and under 4 years
08	4 and under 5 years
09	5 and under 10 years
10	10 and under 20 years
11	20 years and over

# INDUSTRY OF CURRENT JOB (JAC 2 DIGIT)

INDUSTRY OF CURRENT JOB (IAC 2 DIGIT)		
00 01 02 03 11	Not applicable Agriculture Services to agriculture Forestry, logging, fishing and hunting Metallic Minerals	
12 13	Coal Oil and gas, construction materials and other non-metallic minerals	
16	Services to mining	
21	Food, beverages and tobacco	
23	Textiles	
24	Clothing and footwear	
25	Wood, wood products and furniture	
26	Paper, paper products, printing and publishing	
27	Chemical, petroleum and coal products	
28	Non-metallic mineral products	
29	Basic metal products	
31	Fabricated metal products	
32 33	Transport equipment	
34	Other machinery and equipment Miscellaneous manufacturing	
36	Electricity and gas	
37	Water, sewerage and drainage	
41	General construction	
42	Special trade construction	
47	Wholesale trade	
48	Retail trade	
51	Road transport	
52	Rail transport	
53	Water transport	

Air transport 55 Other transport and storage 56 Communication

61 Finance and investment

62 Insurance and services to insurance Property and business services 63

71 Public administration

72 Defence Health 81

54

82 Education, museum and library services

Welfare and religious institutions 83

#### INDUSTRY OF CURRENT JOB (ASIC 2 DIGIT) - Continued

84 Other community services

91 Entertainment and recreational services

92 Restaurants, hotels and clubs

93 Personal services

94 Private households employing staff

#### OCCUPATION OF CURRENT JOB (CCLO 2 DIGIT)

00 Not applicable

OA Architects, engineers and surveyors, professional

OB Chemists, physicists, geologists and other physical scientists
OC Biologists, veterinarians, agronomists and related scientists

0D Medical practitioners and dentists

0E Nurses

0F Professional medical workers

0G Teachers

OH Clergy and related members of religious orders

0I Law professionals

OJ Artists, entertainers, writers and related workers

OK Draftsmen and technicians

OL Other professional, technical and related workers
1A Administrative and executive officials, government
1B Employers, self employed, directors and managers

2A Bookkeepers and cashiers 2B Stenographers and typists 2C Other clerical workers

3A Insurance, real estate salesmen, auctioneers and valuers

3B Commercial travellers and manufacturers agents

3C Proprietors and shopkeepers 4A Farmers and farm managers

4B Farm workers 4C Wool classes

4D Hunters and trappers

4E Fishermen and related workers

4F Timber getters and other forestry workers
5A Miners, mineral prospectors and quarrymen
5B Well drillers, oil, water and related workers

5C Mineral treaters

6A Deck and engineer officers, ship

6B Deck and engine room hands, ship and boatmen 6C Aircraft pilots, navigators and flight engineers

6D Drivers and firemen, rail transport

6E Drivers, road transport

6F Guards and conductors, railway

Inspectors, supervisors, traffic controllers and despatchers, transport
Telephone, telegraph and related telecommunication operators

6l Postmasters, postmen and messengers 6J Other workers in transport and communication

7A Spinners, weavers, knitters, dryers and related workers

7B Tailors, cutters, furriers and related workers

7C Leather cutters, lasters, sewers and related workers

7D Furnacemen, rollers, drawers, moulders and related metal making and

treating

workers

7E Precision instruction makers, watchmakers, jewellers and related workers

7F Machine toolmakers, metal machinists, mechanics, plumbers and related

workers

## OCCUPATION OF CURRENT JOB (CCLO 2 DIGIT) - Continued

7G Electricians and related electrical and electronic workers 7H Metal workers, metal and electrical production process workers

71 Carpenters, woodworking machinists, cabinetmakers and related workers

7.J Painters and decorators

7K Bricklayers, plasterers and construction workers

Compositors, printing machinists, engravers, bookbinders and related 7L

workers

Potters, Kilnmen, glass and clay formers and related workers 7M

7N Millers, bakers, butchers, brewers and related food and drink workers

70 Chemical, sugar and paper production process workers

7P Tobacco preparers and tobacco product makers

7Q Paper products, rubber, plastic and production process workers

7R Packers, wrappers and labellers

7S Stationary engine, excavating and lifting equipment operators

7T Storemen and freight handlers

7U Labourers

7V Apprentices, factory workers, foremen and machinists A8 Fire brigade, police and other protective service workers 8B Housekeepers, cooks, maids and related workers

8C Caretakers and cleaners, building 8D Barbers, hairdressers and beauticians 8E Launderers, dry cleaners and pressers 8F Athletes, sportsmen and related workers 8G Photographers and camera operators H8 Undertakers and crematorium workers 81 Other service, sport and recreation workers

9Α Other occupations

#### **EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT**

01 Degree

02 Trade qualification

03 Other post-school qualification

04 Completed highest level of secondary school 05 Did not complete highest level of secondary school

06 Never attended school

07 Still at school

### NUMBER OF EMPLOYERS OR BUSINESSES DURING THE YEAR

1 One 2 Two

3 Three

4 Four or more

#### NUMBER OF CHANGES IN LOCALITY DURING THE YEAR

0 Nil

One 1

2 Two

3 Four or more

Three

# JOB MOBILITY

1	Changed employer/business and locality
2	Changed employer/business only

Changed locality only
Did not change employer/business or locality

## **REASON CHANGED LOCALITY**

00	Not applicable
01	Employer changed location, moved to better premises
02	Relief employee
03	Promotion, transfer or secondment
04	Home operator who changed residence
05	Health or medical reasons
06	Wanted a change
07	Personal or family reasons
08	Other reasons

# REASON FOR CEASING LAST JOB

00	Not applicable
01	Business changed location
02	Obtain a better job or start a new business
03	Promotion, transfer or secondment
04	Buiness went broke or closed
05	Laid off, no work available
06	Laid off, other reasons
07	Fixed duration of employment
08	Holiday or seasonal work
09	Unsatisfactory work conditions
10	Wanted a change
11	Continue study
12	Health or medical reasons
13	Retired
14	Personal or family reasons
15	Other reasons

## STATUS OF WORKER IN LAST JOB

0	Not applicable
1	Wage and salary earner
2	Employer
3	Own account worker
3 4	Unpaid family helper
4	Oripaid fairilly ricipel

## FULL-TIME/PART-TIME STATUS IN LAST JOB

0	Not applicable
1	Full-time
2	Part-time

#### **DURATION OF LAST JOB**

00	Not applicable
01	Under 3 months
02	3 and under 6 months
03	6 and under 9 months
04	9 and under 12 months
05	1 and under 2 years
06	2 and under 3 years
07	3 and under 4 years
08	4 and under 5 years
09	5 and under 10 years
10	10 and under 20 years
11	20 years and over

## INDUSTRY OF LAST JOB (ASIC 2 DIGIT)

00	Not applicable
01	Agriculture
02	Services to agriculture
03	Forestry, logging, fishing and hunting
11	Metallic Minerals
12	Coal
13	Oil and gas, construction materials and other non-metallic minerals
16	Services to mining

- 21 Food, beverages and tobacco
- 23 Textiles
- 24 Clothing and footwear
- Wood, wood products and furniture
- Paper, paper products, printing and publishing
- 27 Chemical, petroleum and coal products
- 28 Non-metallic mineral products
- 29 Basic metal products
  31 Fabricated metal products
  32 Transport equipment
- Other machinery and equipment
  Miscellaneous manufacturing
- 36 Electricity and gas
- 37 Water, sewerage and drainage
- 41 General construction
  42 Special trade construction
  47 Wholesale trade
- 48 Retail trade 51 Road transport 52 Rail transport 54 Air transport
- Other transport (including water transport)
- 57 Services to transport
- 58 Storage
- 59 Communication
- Finance and investment
- Insurance and services to insurance
  Property and business services
- 71 Public administration
- 72 Defence 81 Health
- 82 Education, museum and library services

## INDUSTRY OF LAST JOB (ASIC 2 DIGIT) - Continued

	,
33	Welfare and religious institutions
34	Other community services
91	Entertainment and recreational services
92	Restaurants, hotels and clubs
93	Personal services
94	Private households employing staff
OCCUPATION OF LAST JOB (CCLO 2 DIGIT)	

OCCUPATION OF LAST JOB (CCLO 2 DIGIT)		
00	Not applicable	
0A	Architects, engineers and surveyors, professional	
0B	Chemists, physicists, geologists and other physical scientists	
0C	Biologists, veterinarians, agronomists and related scientists	
0D	Medical practitioners and dentists	
0E	Nurses	
0F	Professional medical workers	
0G	Teachers	
0H	Clergy and related members of religious orders	
01	Law professionals	
0J	Artists, entertainers, writers and related workers	
0K	Draftsmen and technicians	
0L	Other professional, technical and related workers	
1A	Administrative and executive officials, government	
1B	Employers, self employed, directors and managers	
2A	Bookkeepers and cashiers	
2B	Stenographers and typists	
2C	Other clerical workers	
3A	Insurance, real estate salesmen, auctioneers and valuers	
3B	Commercial travellers and manufacturers agents	
3C	Proprietors and shopkeepers	
4A	Farmers and farm managers	
4B	Farm workers	
4C	Wool classes	
4D	Hunters and trappers	
4E	Fishermen and related workers	
4F	Timber getters and other forestry workers	
5A	Miners, mineral prospectors and quarrymen	
5B	Well drillers, oil, water and related workers	
5C	Mineral treaters	
6A	Deck and engineer officers, ship	
6B	Deck and engine room hands, ship and boatmen	
6C	Aircraft pilots, navigators and flight engineers	
6D	Drivers and firemen, rail transport	
6E	Drivers, road transport	
6F	Guards and conductors, railway	
6G	Inspectors, supervisors, traffic controllers and despatchers, transport	
6H	Telephone, telegraph and related telecommunication operators	
6l	Postmasters, postmen and messengers	
6J	Other workers in transport and communication	
7A	Spinners, weavers, knitters, dryers and related workers	

workers

7B

7C

7D treating

7E Precision instruction makers, watchmakers, jewellers and related workers

Furnacemen, rollers, drawers, moulders and related metal making and

Leather cutters, lasters, sewers and related workers

Tailors, cutters, furriers and related workers

7F Machine toolmakers, metal machinists, mechanics, plumbers and related

workers

OCCUPATION OF LAST JOB (CCLO 2 DIGIT) - Continued

7G Electricians and related electrical and electronic workers
 7H Metal workers, metal and electrical production process workers

7I Carpenters, woodworking machinists, cabinetmakers and related workers

7J Painters and decorators

7K Bricklayers, plasterers and construction workers

7L Compositors, printing machinists, engravers, bookbinders and related

workers

7M Potters, Kilnmen, glass and clay formers and related workers

7N Millers, bakers, butchers, brewers and related food and drink workers

70 Chemical, sugar and paper production process workers

7P Tobacco preparers and tobacco product makers

7Q Paper products, rubber, plastic and production process workers

7R Packers, wrappers and labellers

7S Stationary engine, excavating and lifting equipment operators

7T Storemen and freight handlers

7U Labourers

7V Apprentices, factory workers, foremen and machinists 8A Fire brigade, police and other protective service workers

8B Housekeepers, cooks, maids and related workers

8C Caretakers and cleaners, building
8D Barbers, hairdressers and beauticians
8E Launderers, dry cleaners and pressers
8F Athletes, sportsmen and related workers
8G Photographers and camera operators
8H Undertakers and crematorium workers
8I Other service, sport and recreation workers

9A Other occupations